

Table of Contents

CHAPTER 1. RELEVANT EVIDENCE

A. GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF RELEVANCY

- § 1:1 Evidence defined—General definition
- § 1:2 —Trier of fact’s observations of party or witness
- § 1:3 —Jurors’ answers during voir dire
- § 1:4 Relevant evidence defined—Relation to issue in dispute
- § 1:5 —Effect of stipulation to an element
- § 1:6 —Effect of stipulation to a fact
- § 1:7 —Effect of stipulation to a sentencing factor
- § 1:8 —Miscellaneous relevance rules
- § 1:9 Relevancy as threshold test of admissibility
- § 1:10 Substantial similarity test—Experimental evidence
- § 1:11 —Proof of other accidents in negligence cases
- § 1:12 Demonstrative evidence—Establishing chain of possession
- § 1:13 —Admitting object for illustrative purposes only
- § 1:14 —Examples
- § 1:15 —Jury’s view of crime scene
- § 1:16 Entirety of act or statement admissible
- § 1:17 Relevant evidence excluded—In general
- § 1:18 —Polygraph evidence and immigration status
- § 1:19 —Evidence of address

B. PRESERVING A RECORD; LIMITED ADMISSIBILITY

- § 1:20 Objections must be specific and timely
- § 1:21 In limine motions—Advantages of motion
- § 1:22 —The reiteration rule
- § 1:23 Offers of proof
- § 1:24 Limited admissibility

C. DISCRETION TO EXCLUDE

- § 1:25 Exclusion under Evidence Code 352
- § 1:26 Reasons to exclude—Cumulative
- § 1:27 —Time-consuming; confusion of issues
- § 1:28 —Undue prejudice
- § 1:29 Undue prejudice—Photographs of victim

- § 1:30 —Prior bad acts
- § 1:31 —Gang membership
- § 1:32 —Drug use and addiction; poverty; undocumented status
- § 1:33 Excluding defense evidence—Due process considerations
- § 1:34 —Third-party culpability
- § 1:35 Impact of Proposition 8, enacted in 1982, on Evidence Code 352

D. PRELIMINARY DETERMINATIONS ON ADMISSIBILITY

- § 1:36 Preliminary fact and proffered evidence defined
- § 1:37 Preliminary fact determinations—Evidence Code 402 hearings
- § 1:38 —Province of court and jury
- § 1:39 —Conducting 402 hearing in jury's presence
- § 1:40 Section 403 issues
- § 1:41 Procedure when preliminary fact involves privilege against self-incrimination
- § 1:42 Section 405 issues

E. WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE

- § 1:43 Direct and circumstantial evidence
- § 1:44 Direct evidence of one witness sufficient
- § 1:45 Introducing weaker evidence or failing to explain evidence

CHAPTER 2. HEARSAY EVIDENCE

A. GENERAL RULES GOVERNING HEARSAY

- § 2:1 Defining hearsay
- § 2:2 The nature of the speaker
- § 2:3 The timing of the statement
- § 2:4 Conduct as a statement
- § 2:5 Truth of the matter stated
- § 2:6 Examples of nonhearsay purposes—Indicia
- § 2:7 —Offer to purchase drugs; offer to place a bet
- § 2:8 —Proving knowledge or notice
- § 2:9 —Proving memory
- § 2:10 —Pay-owe ledgers
- § 2:11 —False statements
- § 2:12 —Consciousness of guilt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- § 2:13 —Videotape of statement to show physical or mental state
- § 2:14 —Verbal acts
- § 2:15 —Fresh complaint doctrine
- § 2:16 Multiple hearsay
- § 2:17 Credibility of hearsay declarant
- § 2:18 Cross-examination of hearsay declarant
- § 2:19 Hearsay rule at penalty phase of capital case

B. HEARSAY EXCEPTIONS

- § 2:20 Hearsay exceptions generally
- § 2:21 Witness unavailability—In general
- § 2:22 —Exercise of privilege
- § 2:23 —Disqualification
- § 2:24 —Deceased or ill
- § 2:25 —Unable to compel attendance by court process
- § 2:26 —Due diligence
- § 2:27 —Refusal to testify
- § 2:28 Party admissions
- § 2:29 Liability for statements of another—Adoptive admissions
- § 2:30 —Authorized admissions
- § 2:31 —Statements of coconspirators
- § 2:32 —Derivative rights and duties—In general
- § 2:33 — —Declarant’s liability or breach of duty in issue
- § 2:34 — —Judgment determining liability of third person
- § 2:35 — —Declarant’s right or title in issue
- § 2:36 Statements of children in sexual and physical abuse cases—Corpus delicti
- § 2:37 —Medical diagnosis or treatment
- § 2:38 —Exceptions for statements of sufficient reliability
- § 2:39 Declarations against interest—In general
- § 2:40 —Statement must be contrary to declarant’s interest
- § 2:41 —Is there a second-level “trustworthiness” component?
- § 2:42 Prior inconsistent statements of witnesses
- § 2:43 Prior consistent statements of witnesses
- § 2:44 Past recollection recorded
- § 2:45 Prior identification of persons
- § 2:46 Spontaneous statements
- § 2:47 Contemporaneous statements
- § 2:48 Dying declaration
- § 2:49 Statement of mental or physical state—To prove then-existing state of mind or physical sensation

- § 2:50 —To prove state of mind or physical sensation at any other time
- § 2:51 —To explain conduct of declarant
- § 2:52 —Statement of victim’s fear of defendant
- § 2:53 —Inferring state of mind
- § 2:54 —Statement of memory of belief to prove fact remembered or believed
- § 2:55 —State of mind or physical sensation prior to statement
- § 2:56 —Statements by child who is victim of abuse or neglect
- § 2:57 —Trustworthiness required
- § 2:58 Business records—Defined
- § 2:59 —Regular course of business
- § 2:60 —Writing must record an act, condition, or event
- § 2:61 —At or near the time of the event
- § 2:62 —Trustworthiness
- § 2:63 —Stored on a computer
- § 2:64 —Relying on absence of an entry in business record
- § 2:65 —Compliance with subpoena duces tecum and search warrant for business records
- § 2:66 Official records and other official writings—Defined
- § 2:67 —Relationship to business records exception
- § 2:68 —Examples of official records and writings
- § 2:69 —Certification of official and recorded writings
- § 2:70 —Statement of the absence of a public record
- § 2:71 —Criminal Convictions Record Act
- § 2:72 Former testimony—Former testimony defined; Offered against party who offered it
- § 2:73 —Offered against party who had right and opportunity to cross-examine
- § 2:74 —Depositions in same action
- § 2:75 *[Reserved]*
- § 2:76 Former testimony—Similar interest and motive
- § 2:77 —Limits on using former testimony of defendant
- § 2:78 —Evidentiary objections to introduction of former testimony when same party
- § 2:79 —Party different in former action
- § 2:80 —Made at preliminary examination by minor child as complaining witness
- § 2:81 Forfeiture by wrongdoing
- § 2:82 Miscellaneous hearsay exceptions—Judgment of conviction of crime punishable as felony
- § 2:83 —Indemnity or warranty action by judgment debtor
- § 2:84 —Statement of own family history

TABLE OF CONTENTS

§ 2:85	—Statement of another’s family history
§ 2:86	—Statement of family history contained in certain records
§ 2:87	—Reputation of family history
§ 2:88	—Reputation in community regarding a resident
§ 2:89	—Reputation in community regarding history, interest in property, or boundaries
§ 2:90	—Statements regarding boundaries
§ 2:91	—Conveyances and wills
§ 2:92	—Claims against estates
§ 2:93	—Ancient writings
§ 2:94	—Published compilations
§ 2:95	—Historical works
§ 2:96	—Abducted or murdered witnesses in criminal cases
§ 2:97	—Sworn statements regarding gang-related crimes
§ 2:98	Proceedings where hearsay rule limited—Preliminary examinations
§ 2:99	—Probation violation hearings
§ 2:100	—Small claims hearings, limited civil cases and hearings to obtain certain restraining orders
§ 2:101	—Sentencing and resentencing hearings; sexually violent predator proceedings and mentally disordered offender proceedings
§ 2:102	Child dependency hearsay exception
§ 2:103	Proving criminal convictions—Judicial notice
§ 2:104	—Expanding the official records hearsay exception
§ 2:105	—Section 1280 and 1552
§ 2:106	Postconviction release proceedings for third-strikers
§ 2:107	Proving prior felony conviction constitutes “serious felony”—In general
§ 2:108	—Admissible items
§ 2:109	—Hearsay
§ 2:110	Statements by person relating to the infliction or threat of physical injury
§ 2:111	Statements by elder and dependent adults who are victims of abuse
§ 2:112	The Confrontation Clause
§ 2:113	—Constitutional limits on nontestimonial statements
§ 2:114	—Forfeiture by wrongdoing
§ 2:115	—Defining testimonial statements
§ 2:116	Victim/witness responses to police questions
§ 2:117	Statements by injured victim
§ 2:118	Statements by undercover officers/informants
§ 2:119	Volunteered statements
§ 2:120	Statements by unwitting declarants: co-conspirators and young children

- § 2:121 Statements to civilians
- § 2:122 Forensic analyst reports prepared by non-testifying experts—Are they nontestimonial business records?
- § 2:123 Statements by absent witnesses relied on by an expert witness

CHAPTER 3. WITNESSES

A. COMPETENCY OF WITNESS

- § 3:1 Burden of proving disqualification; statutory grounds
- § 3:2 Witness must be able to be understood
- § 3:3 Witness must understand duty to tell truth
- § 3:4 Witness must have personal knowledge
- § 3:5 Special rules on competency—Judges' testimony or declarations
- § 3:6 —Losing party to arbitration
- § 3:7 —Impaneled juror
- § 3:8 Timing of competency challenge
- § 3:9 Oath required
- § 3:10 Confrontation required

B. EXAMINATION OF WITNESSES

- § 3:11 Interpreters in criminal cases—In general
- § 3:12 —When witness is incapable of understanding English
- § 3:13 —Deaf or hard of hearing person
- § 3:14 —Translators
- § 3:15 Interpreters in civil cases
- § 3:16 Order of examination
- § 3:17 Direct examination
- § 3:18 Cross-examination—Scope
- § 3:19 —Order of cross-examination
- § 3:20 —Restrictions—Witness with physical and mental limitations
- § 3:21 — —Statutory protection of certain witnesses
- § 3:22 — —Cross-examining criminal defendants
- § 3:23 —Use of previously suppressed evidence
- § 3:24 Redirect and recross
- § 3:25 Examination by the court
- § 3:26 Limits on the parties' right to rebuttal and to reopen
- § 3:27 Leading questions
- § 3:28 Other objections to form of question—In general
- § 3:29 —Asked and answered
- § 3:30 —Argumentative

TABLE OF CONTENTS

§ 3:31	—Assumes a fact not in evidence
§ 3:32	—Calls for speculation
§ 3:33	—Compound
§ 3:34	—Vague or unintelligible
§ 3:35	—Calls for a narrative answer
§ 3:36	—Misstates the evidence
§ 3:37	—Answer is nonresponsive
§ 3:38	Using writings in examining witness—Questioning witness about writing
§ 3:39	—Refreshing witness’s recollection
§ 3:40	—Introducing writing as evidence
§ 3:41	When should the court exclude other witnesses?
§ 3:42	Attacking or supporting credibility—In general
§ 3:43	—Bias, interest, or other motive
§ 3:44	—Challenging or reinforcing witness’s ability to perceive and recollect
§ 3:45	—Prior consistent and inconsistent statements
§ 3:46	—Proving facts inconsistent with witness’s testimony
§ 3:47	—Threats
§ 3:48	—Demeanor
§ 3:49	—Character for honesty or dishonesty—In general
§ 3:50	— —Civil cases
§ 3:51	— —Criminal cases
§ 3:52	—Religious beliefs
§ 3:53	—Credibility of civil or criminal sexual assault victims
§ 3:54	Impeaching witness with prior felony conviction— Limitations
§ 3:55	—General categories of impeachable felonies
§ 3:56	—Does felony involve moral turpitude?
§ 3:57	—Out-of-state felony convictions
§ 3:58	—Impeaching witness with misdemeanor misconduct
§ 3:59	—“Convictions” in juvenile court
§ 3:60	—Defendant sent to Division of Juvenile Justice
§ 3:61	—Procedure for limiting impeachment
§ 3:62	—Judicial balancing—In general
§ 3:63	— —Remoteness of crime
§ 3:64	— —Identical crime
§ 3:65	— —Refusal to testify
§ 3:66	— —Multiple impeachable convictions
§ 3:67	— —Impeaching witness other than defendant
§ 3:68	Limits on examining witness who has been hypnotized

CHAPTER 4. EXPERT AND OTHER OPINION TESTIMONY

§ 4:1	Qualifying an expert witness—General rules
-------	--

- § 4:2 —Medical and legal experts
- § 4:3 —*Kelly* expert
- § 4:4 Disclosing an expert witness—Exchange of expert witness lists
- § 4:5 —Effect on privileges
- § 4:6 —When disclosure is not required
- § 4:7 Appropriate areas for expert testimony—Matters beyond common experience
- § 4:8 —Specific psychological factors
- § 4:9 —Gang-Related testimony and effects of chronic homelessness
- § 4:10 —Drug transactions
- § 4:11 —Lost business profits and custom and usage in an industry
- § 4:12 —Testimony on expert testimony
- § 4:13 —Sexual abuse testimony
- § 4:14 —Ultimate issues
- § 4:15 —Syndromes—Battered child syndrome
- § 4:16 — —Child sexual abuse accommodation syndrome and rape trauma syndrome
- § 4:17 —Intimate partner battering and effect of human trafficking
- § 4:18 Inadmissible opinions—Matters within common experience
- § 4:19 —Veracity of witnesses
- § 4:20 —Likelihood of future violent acts
- § 4:21 —Legal conclusions
- § 4:22 Basis of expert opinion
- § 4:23 Examples of matters properly relied on by experts—In general
- § 4:24 —Protecting adverse party when expert relies on statement of another
- § 4:25 Examples of matters improperly relied on by experts—In general
- § 4:26 —Where an opinion is based on improper matter
- § 4:27 *Kelly* rule—In general
- § 4:28 —When does *Kelly* apply: New scientific techniques
- § 4:29 —Alternatives to *Kelly* hearings
- § 4:30 Testifying as to the basis of the opinion—General rule
- § 4:31 —Where the opinion is based on inadmissible matter: The impact of *People v. Sanchez*
- § 4:32 Hypothetical questions
- § 4:33 Cross-examining the expert—General rules
- § 4:34 —Cross-examination regarding texts
- § 4:35 Obtaining a court-appointed expert

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- § 4:36 Role of the jury in evaluating expert testimony
- § 4:37 Lay opinion—In general
- § 4:38 —Permissible lay opinion
- § 4:39 —When lay opinion is inadmissible
- § 4:40 Opinion evidence: Market value of property—Scope of market value provisions
- § 4:41 —Who may testify as to valuation?
- § 4:42 —On what may the valuation opinion be based?
- § 4:43 —Improper basis for an opinion on valuation
- § 4:44 —Valuation when there is no relevant market
- § 4:45 Sanity

CHAPTER 5. PRIVILEGES

A. GENERAL RULES RELATING TO PRIVILEGES

- § 5:1 Evidence Code privileges apply in all proceedings
- § 5:2 Prohibition against judicially created privileges
- § 5:3 Constitutional limitations on existing privileges
- § 5:4 Waiver of a privilege—Disclosure of the communication
- § 5:5 —Placing matter in issue
- § 5:6 —Failure to assert
- § 5:7 —Miscellaneous waiver situations
- § 5:8 Consequences of exercising a privilege in civil case
- § 5:9 Ordering information disclosed to determine if it is privileged
- § 5:10 Exclusion of privileged information on court's motion
- § 5:11 Presumption that certain communications are confidential
- § 5:12 Seeking review of ruling disallowing a privilege

B. PRIVILEGE NOT TO BE CALLED AS A WITNESS AND NOT TO TESTIFY

- § 5:13 The privilege
- § 5:14 *Griffin* error

C. PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION

- § 5:15 Scope of the privilege
- § 5:16 Broad application to all proceedings
- § 5:17 Grant of immunity to compel testimony
- § 5:18 Effect of voluntary testimony
- § 5:19 Limitations on use of the defendant's extrajudicial statements in criminal cases—Voluntariness; Statements made during a proffer session

- § 5:20 —Corpus delicti rule
- § 5:21 The Miranda rule—General requirements
- § 5:22 —Defining “custodial”
- § 5:23 —Defining “interrogation”

D. LAWYER–CLIENT PRIVILEGE

- § 5:24 Purpose and scope of lawyer–client privilege
- § 5:25 Who qualifies as a lawyer?
- § 5:26 Who qualifies as a client?
- § 5:27 When does attorney–client relationship trigger the privilege?
- § 5:28 Which communications are privileged?
- § 5:29 Confidential communications that are not protected—
Services sought to aid commission of crime or fraud
- § 5:30 —Parties all claim through one deceased client
- § 5:31 —Relevant to attorney’s breach of duty
- § 5:32 —Lawyer attests document
- § 5:33 —Attorney jointly retained
- § 5:34 —“Dangerous client” exception
- § 5:35 —Client deceased and certain writings contested
- § 5:36 Who is holder of attorney–client privilege?

E. SPOUSAL PRIVILEGES

- § 5:37 Three spousal privileges
- § 5:38 First two spousal privileges—Spouse’s privilege not to
testify against his or her spouse
- § 5:39 —Privilege of married person whose spouse is a party
not to be called as witness by adverse party
- § 5:40 —Waiver of spousal privileges
- § 5:41 —When first two spousal privileges are not available
- § 5:42 Third spousal privilege—Confidential marital
communications
- § 5:43 —Exceptions to the privilege
- § 5:44 Proceedings in which no spousal privileges apply

F. MEDICAL PRIVILEGES: PHYSICIAN–PATIENT AND PSYCHOTHERAPIST–PATIENT

- § 5:45 Purpose and scope of medical privileges
- § 5:46 Who qualifies as patient?
- § 5:47 Who qualifies as physician?
- § 5:48 Who qualifies as psychotherapist?
- § 5:49 Which communications are privileged?
- § 5:50 Who is holder of the physician–patient or
psychotherapist–patient privilege?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- § 5:51 When must physician or psychotherapist claim the privilege?
- § 5:52 When must medical provider permit inspection and copying of patient's records?
- § 5:53 Exceptions to both medical privileges—Patient–litigant exception
 - § 5:54 —Crime or tort exception
 - § 5:55 —Required report exception
 - § 5:56 —Exception for criminal defendants
 - § 5:57 —Claiming through deceased patient
 - § 5:58 —Breach of duty
 - § 5:59 —Deceased patients and writings affecting property
 - § 5:60 —Proceeding to establish competence
- § 5:61 Exceptions to physician's privilege—Proceeding to recover damages because of patient's conduct
 - § 5:62 —Criminal proceedings
 - § 5:63 —Commitment proceeding
 - § 5:64 —Proceeding to terminate right, license, or privilege; Medical board investigations
- § 5:65 Exceptions to psychotherapist privilege—Court–appointed psychotherapist
 - § 5:66 —Patient dangerous to self or others
 - § 5:67 —Patient under 16 is victim of crime

G. OTHER COUNSELING PRIVILEGES

- § 5:68 Clergy–penitent privilege
- § 5:69 Sexual assault victim–counselor privilege
- § 5:70 Domestic violence victim–counselor privilege and human trafficking victim—Caseworker privilege

H. PRIVILEGES FOR OFFICIAL INFORMATION AND INFORMER IDENTITY

- § 5:71 What is “official information”?
- § 5:72 Who is an “informer”?
- § 5:73 Is information absolutely privileged?
- § 5:74 Standard when information is not absolutely privileged
- § 5:75 Ruling in civil case on government's claim of privilege under Section 1040 or 1041
- § 5:76 Ruling in criminal case on prosecution's claim of privilege under Sections 1040 and 1041
- § 5:77 Adverse finding if information is privileged under Section 1040 or 1041
- § 5:78 Sealed affidavits in search warrants

I. PRIVILEGE FOR PEACE OR CUSTODIAL OFFICER PERSONNEL RECORDS

- § 5:79 Obtaining police personnel records
- § 5:80 What personnel records should be disclosed?
- § 5:81 Protective orders

J. MISCELLANEOUS PRIVILEGES

- § 5:82 Privilege to protect secrecy of vote
- § 5:83 Privilege to protect trade secrets
- § 5:84 Immunity of newsperson from contempt

CHAPTER 6. EVIDENCE AFFECTED OR EXCLUDED BY EXTRINSIC POLICIES

A. RESTRICTIONS ON USING CHARACTER EVIDENCE IN CIVIL CASES

- § 6:1 Limitations on using character evidence to prove conduct in civil case
- § 6:2 Introducing evidence of party's misconduct in civil case to prove any fact in issue—In general
- § 6:3 —To contradict claim of mistake or accident
- § 6:4 —To show state of mind
- § 6:5 —To show knowledge or plan
- § 6:6 —To show negligence
- § 6:7 Evidence of habit or custom
- § 6:8 Civil cases alleging sexual harassment and other forms of gender discrimination

B. RESTRICTIONS ON PROSECUTION'S USE OF CHARACTER EVIDENCE TO PROVE CONDUCT IN CRIMINAL CASES

- § 6:9 An overview of limitations on using character evidence to prove conduct in criminal case
- § 6:10 Admissibility of evidence under Section 1101(b)
- § 6:11 Admitting prosecution evidence of defendant's uncharged misconduct—To prove identity
- § 6:12 —To prove intent
- § 6:13 —To prove a plan
- § 6:14 —To prove predisposition in sexual offense, domestic violence and elder and dependent adult and child abuse prosecutions
- § 6:15 —To prove motive

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- § 6:16 —To prove knowledge
- § 6:17 —To prove the absence of mistake or accident
- § 6:18 —To prove consciousness of guilt
- § 6:19 —To challenge or support credibility
- § 6:20 —Prior violent acts
- § 6:21 Introducing evidence of uncharged misconduct
- § 6:22 Opinion or reputation evidence by prosecution
- § 6:23 Habit and custom evidence by prosecution

C. RESTRICTIONS ON DEFENSE’S USE OF CHARACTER EVIDENCE TO PROVE CONDUCT IN CRIMINAL CASE

- § 6:24 Defense evidence of own character to prove own conduct
- § 6:25 Defense evidence of victim’s character or misconduct to show victim’s conduct—Self-defense cases
- § 6:26 —Sexual offense cases
- § 6:27 Habit and custom evidence introduced by defendant
- § 6:28 Defense evidence of character of third party or codefendant

D. LIMITS ON EVIDENCE TO TEST VERDICT

- § 6:29 When is juror declaration or testimony admissible to challenge verdict?
- § 6:30 Holding evidentiary hearing
- § 6:31 Burden of proof

E. MISCELLANEOUS EXCLUSION POLICIES

- § 6:32 Excluding evidence of subsequent remedial conduct
- § 6:33 Excluding evidence of offer to compromise—In general
- § 6:34 —Admissibility for other purposes
- § 6:35 Excluding evidence of offer to plead guilty
- § 6:36 Excluding evidence of mediation
- § 6:37 Excluding evidence of liability insurance
- § 6:38 Excluding evidence or discovery of medical committee records—In-hospital studies and research committee reports
- § 6:39 —Records and proceedings of medical quality assurance committees
- § 6:40 Excluding evidence of certain sex acts committed by victim of human trafficking
- § 6:41 Excluding evidence of excited delirium

CHAPTER 7. JUDICIAL NOTICE

- § 7:1 Purpose of judicial notice

- § 7:2 Mandatory judicial notice—Of California and U.S. law
- § 7:3 —Of state and federal regulations
- § 7:4 —Of rules of professional conduct and state rules of practice and procedure
- § 7:5 —Of federal rules of pleading, practice, and procedure
- § 7:6 —Of words and phrases
- § 7:7 —Of universally known facts
- § 7:8 Permissive notice—In general
- § 7:9 —Of the laws of sister states, resolutions, and private acts
- § 7:10 —Of regulations and legislative enactments
- § 7:11 —Of federal and state official acts
- § 7:12 —Of court records
- § 7:13 —Of rules of court
- § 7:14 —Of foreign law
- § 7:15 —Of common knowledge
- § 7:16 —Of verifiable facts
- § 7:17 Converting permissive to mandatory notice—Sufficient notice
- § 7:18 —Sufficient information
- § 7:19 Sources of information
- § 7:20 Procedure—Opportunity to present information
- § 7:21 —Conveying judicial notice to the jury
- § 7:22 —Subsequent proceedings in trial court
- § 7:23 —Experts
- § 7:24 Judicial notice by reviewing court

CHAPTER 8. USING WRITINGS IN TRIAL

- § 8:1 Introducing writings in general
- § 8:2 Technique for introducing a writing—Marking
- § 8:3 —Description of the document
- § 8:4 —Exhibit sticker
- § 8:5 Authentication of documents—General requirements
- § 8:6 —Alterations
- § 8:7 Means of authenticating and proving writings—
Testimony of subscribing witness
- § 8:8 —Testimony of any witness
- § 8:9 —Actions by adverse party
- § 8:10 —Evidence of genuineness of handwriting
- § 8:11 —Matters within exclusive knowledge of author
- § 8:12 —Evidence that it was received in response to a communication
- § 8:13 —Graffiti
- § 8:14 Presumptions affecting authenticity—Burden of producing evidence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- § 8:15 Presumption for official signatures and seals
- § 8:16 —Acknowledged writings
- § 8:17 The secondary evidence rule—In general
- § 8:18 —Applying the secondary evidence rule
- § 8:19 —Admission of a copy to prove contents of writing
- § 8:20 —Admission of a copy to prove contents of writing in criminal case
- § 8:21 —Admission of oral testimony
- § 8:22 —Admission of oral testimony concerning contents of writing in criminal cases
- § 8:23 —Photographic copies and printed representations of writings
- § 8:24 —Preliminary examinations in felony cases
- § 8:25 Introducing an official report—Hypothetical
- § 8:26 —Checklist
- § 8:27 —Introducing report as an official record
- § 8:28 —Introducing report as an admission
- § 8:29 —Introducing report as nonhearsay
- § 8:30 —Judicial notice
- § 8:31 —Expert testimony

CHAPTER 9. BURDEN OF PROOF; BURDEN OF PRODUCING EVIDENCE

- § 9:1 Burden of proof—In general
- § 9:2 —Allocating the burden of proof
- § 9:3 —Standards of proof
- § 9:4 —Standard of proof on selected civil issues
- § 9:5 —Standard of proof on selected criminal issues
- § 9:6 —When prosecution’s burden is below the reasonable doubt standard
- § 9:7 Instructions on burden of proof
- § 9:8 Burden of proof on claim of wrongdoing—Claim that person is guilty of crime or wrongdoing
- § 9:9 —Claim of negligence
- § 9:10 Burden of proof on claim of insanity
- § 9:11 Burden of producing evidence
- § 9:12 Effect of presumptions on burdens of producing evidence or proof

CHAPTER 10. PRESUMPTIONS

- § 10:1 Defining a “presumption”—Assumption of fact
- § 10:2 —Three different types of presumptions
- § 10:3 What is effect of a “rebuttable presumption-production”?

- § 10:4 What is effect of a “rebuttable presumption-proof”?
- § 10:5 Court determination of the type of rebuttable presumption
- § 10:6 Presumptions in criminal matters—Mandatory presumptions
- § 10:7 —Permissive inferences
- § 10:8 Conclusive presumptions—Facts in written instrument
- § 10:9 —Estoppel by own statement or conduct
- § 10:10 —Title of landlord
- § 10:11 Rebuttable presumptions affecting burden of producing evidence—Debtor–creditor relationships
- § 10:12 —Indicia of ownership
- § 10:13 —Judgment
- § 10:14 —Date of writing
- § 10:15 —Letter correctly addressed
- § 10:16 —Duty to convey real property
- § 10:17 —Presumptions affecting authenticity of writings
- § 10:18 —Res ipsa loquitur
- § 10:19 —Return of process server
- § 10:20 Rebuttable presumptions affecting burden of proof—Owner of legal title to property
- § 10:21 —Ceremonial marriage
- § 10:22 —Official duty regularly performed
- § 10:23 —Intend ordinary consequences of voluntary act
- § 10:24 —Court acting in lawful capacity
- § 10:25 —Person not heard from for five years
- § 10:26 —Failure to exercise due care: Violation of statute, ordinance, or regulation
- § 10:27 —Growth limitation ordinances
- § 10:28 —Parentage presumption

APPENDIX

Appendix A. Evidence Code

Table of Laws and Rules

Table of Cases

Index